therefore apply specific default rates.

INTEREST RATE RISK
 INDUS  Holding AG ensures and coordinates the financing

and liquidity of the Group. The main focus is on financing

the long-term development of its investment portfolio.

This means employing fixed-rate and variable-rate financing

instruments, which are converted to fixed rate instruments

by way of interest-rate swaps.

Changes in interest rates might affect the market value

of financial instruments and their cash flows. These effects

are calculated by performing a sensitivity analysis, which

involves shifting each of the relevant interest-rate structure

curves by 100 basis points in parallel. The effects are calcu-

lated for the fixed conditions of the financial instruments in

the portfolio as of the reporting date.

120 INDUS ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Changes in market value can impact the depiction of

the financial position and financial performance, depending

on the valuation category of the underlying financial instru-

ments. The following table shows interest rate sensitivity

with a parallel shift in the yield curve of 100 base points (BP):

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR MARKET PRICE RISK  (in EUR ’000)

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021

+100 BP -100 BP +100 BP -100 BP

Market value of derivatives 1,410 -1,464 2,853 -2,982

  of which equity/hedges 1,410 -1,464 2,853 -2,982

  of which interest expense
per statement of income 0 0 0 0

Market value of loans 11,163 -11,893 11,165 -11,895

Total market value 12,573 -13,357 14,018 -14,877

Since interest rate risks are virtually completely hedged

against, economically speaking, changes in interest rates

would be offset in variable interest-bearing debt and deriv-

ative financial instruments. There would therefore be no

material impact on future cash flows.

CURRENCY RISK
Currency risks basically result from the operating activities

of the Group companies and financing transactions between

the foreign portfolio companies and the respective holding

company. Risk analyses are carried out on a net basis, while

hedges are concluded by the portfolio companies on a case-